Other than these adjustments, there has been no material change in our capitalization from debt or equity issuances, re-capitalization or special dividends
between September 30, 2019 and November 18, 2019.

   The following data are qualified in their entirety by our financial statements and related notes and other information incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. This table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements for the nine months
ended September 30, 2019 and "Operating and Financial Review and Prospects" included in our Report on Form 6-K filed with the SEC on November 6, 2019,
incorporated by reference herein.

S-16

   As of September 30, 2019

   Actual  As adjusted
As further

adjusted
   (In thousands)
Cash
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 82,823  $ 52,946

Capitalization
Debt:
Total debt(1)(2)   $ 1,612,786  $ 1,582,909
Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share; 100,000,000 preferred shares
authorized and none issued; actual, as adjusted and as further adjusted   —   —

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 750,000,000 shares authorized;
15,371,470 shares issued and outstanding actual and as adjusted
and   shares issued and outstanding as further adjusted(3)   154   154

Additional paid-in capital   730,620   730,620
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (118,303)   (118,303)
Retained earnings   179,285   179,285

Total stockholders' equity   791,756   791,756
Total capitalization   $ 2,404,542  $ 2,374,665

(1) Total debt includes $1,413.9 million of long-term debt ($1,386.1 million, as adjusted and as further adjusted) and $141.4 million
($139.3 million, as adjusted and as further adjusted) of long-term leaseback obligations. Long-term debt excludes accumulated accrued
interest of $201.8 million outstanding as of September 30, 2019. All of our indebtedness is secured and guaranteed by the Company. See
"Note 10. Long-Term Debt, net" to our consolidated financial statements included

https://content.edgar-online.com/ExternalLink/EDGAR/0001104659-19-060534.html?hash=a3956cf5eda557446b488dc9f12b169fa041809745e7dcd633605611092b83c7&dest=A19-21982_16K_HTM